

---

**SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 231 by Senator Morrell

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, delete "and (C)(3)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 13, delete "and (C)(3)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 2, line 3, after "**weapon**" insert "**in violation of R.S. 14:95.1, 95.1.3, or 95.10**"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 4

8 On page 2, delete lines 5 through 10

9 AMENDMENT NO. 5

10 On page 2, line 14, after "of" delete "this" and insert "**Subsections A and B of this**"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 6

12 On page 2, at the end of line 15, insert "with or"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 7

14 On page 2, delete line 16 and insert "without hard labor for not ~~less than one year or~~ more  
15 than ~~five~~ **twenty**"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 8

17 On page 2, line 20, after "**of**" delete "**this**" and insert "**Subsections A and B of this**"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 9

19 On page 3, line 3, after "**weapon.**" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 4 through  
20 6

21 AMENDMENT NO. 10

22 On page 3, delete line 25 and insert "be imprisoned with or without hard labor for not less  
23 than one year nor more"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 11

25 On page 6, line 29, after "**firearm.**" insert "**No firearm shall be transferred to a third**  
26 **party living in the same residence as the transferor at the time of transfer.**"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 12

28 On page 8, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

29 "Section 5. If any provision or item of this Act, or the application thereof, is held  
30 invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions, items, or applications of the act

1 which can be given effect without the invalid provision, item, or application and to this end  
2 the provisions of this Act are hereby declared severable."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 13

4 On page 8, line 3, change "Section 5." to "Section 6."